The long-run results for Scenario 1a, reported in the second column in Table 3, show household energy
use remaining below its base-year value. That rebound effects are smaller in the long-run than in the
short-run reflects the impact of ‘disinvestment’ (Turner, 2009), or contraction in capacity, in energy
supply on energy prices and consumption and production choices. There is a further (less energy-

12

intensive) expansion in GDP, with a long run increase of 0.16%. The expansion in the long run is greater
than in the short run because the ability for all production sectors to adjust capacity allows a greater
response to the net positive demand stimulus from increase real household income reallocated to
other goods and services. However, given that the total labour force is assumed to be fixed, there is a
fall in the unemployment rate generating an increase in the real wage. This, in turn, puts continued
(but declining) upward pressure on all commodity prices and reduces competitiveness so that there is
a lasting decrease in export demand (-0.37%).

Table 3. % change in key macrocosmic variables from a 10% costless increase in household residential
energy efficiency

 Scenario 1a  Scenario 1b

 SR LR SR LR
GDP 0.03 0.16 0.00 0.02

CPI 0.32 0.21 0.03 0.01
Investment 1.14 0.79 0.15 0.11

Unemployment rate -0.82 -2.08 0.04 -0.13
Employment 0.05 0.13 0.00 0.01

Nominal wage 0.42 0.45 0.02 0.03
Import 0.70 0.58 0.07 0.05
Export -0.49 -0.37 -0.04 -0.02

Total energy use -0.67 -0.89 -0.09 -0.11
Disposable income (excluding savings) 0.52 0.58 0.06 0.07

Household total energy consumption -1.66 -1.87 -0.22 -0.24
Residential energy consumption -2.35 -2.62 -0.30 -0.33

Household rebound in res. energy 76.53 73.82 79.03 76.71
Household rebound in total energy 78.89 76.33 80.65 78.50

Economy wide rebound 69.86 59.68 71.94 63.91

The third and fourth columns of Table 3 show the corresponding results if we limit the increase in
energy efficiency to the lowest income quintile, Household Group 1 (HG1). The long-run results are
qualitatively the same as found in Scenario 1a, but the scale of both the economic expansion and the
contraction in total household energy use is much smaller. In the short-run, crowding out effects
impacting exports and disinvestment in the energy supply sectors actually causes a very small net
negative impact in GDP (-0.001%).17 The core issue is that the lowest income quintile, where spending